

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

JENNER & BLOCK LLP,

*Plaintiff,*

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, *et al.*,

*Defendants.*

Civil Case No. 1:25-cv-00916

**EMERGENCY HEARING  
RESPECTFULLY REQUESTED**

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF JENNER & BLOCK LLP'S  
MOTION FOR A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 3

    A. Jenner Is A Leading Global Law Firm. .... 3

    B. The President Targets Law Firms For Their Representations Of Clients  
    And Their Associations With Administration Critics..... 5

    C. The President Targets Jenner. .... 8

        1. Andrew Weissmann ..... 10

        2. Jenner’s Litigation Against the Administration ..... 11

        3. Jenner’s Hiring Practices ..... 12

    D. The Order Threatens Irreparable Harm To Jenner’s Active Matters, Its  
    Clients, And Its Business. .... 13

        1. Access To Federal Buildings And Government Personnel..... 13

        2. Threats to Jenner’s Relationships With Government-Contractor  
        Clients ..... 14

    E. Further Developments Following The Jenner Order ..... 15

LEGAL STANDARD..... 16

ARGUMENT ..... 16

I. JENNER IS LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS..... 16

    A. The Executive Order Violates the First Amendment..... 16

        1. The Order Unlawfully Retaliates. .... 17

        2. The Order Unlawfully Discriminates Based on Viewpoint. .... 18

        3. The Order Unlawfully Punishes Protected Association..... 20

        4. The Order Unlawfully Abrogates The Right To Petition. .... 21

        5. The Order Unlawfully Compels Disclosures..... 22

6.	The Order Unlawfully Conditions Government Benefits On Forgoing Protected Rights. ....	23
B.	The Order Violates Due Process.....	24
1.	The Order Violates Procedural Due Process. ....	24
2.	The Order Is Void For Vagueness. ....	27
3.	The Order Violates Substantive Due Process. ....	28
C.	The Order Violates Sixth Amendment and Due Process Rights to Counsel. ....	28
D.	The Order Violates Equal Protection.....	30
E.	The Executive Order Is <i>Ultra Vires</i> and Violates the Separation of Powers.....	32
II.	JENNER WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM ABSENT IMMEDIATE RELIEF.....	35
A.	The Order Is Inflicting Irreparable Economic Injury.....	35
B.	The Order Is Irreparably Depriving Jenner of Its Constitutional Rights. ....	37
C.	The Order Is Irreparably Injuring Jenner’s Reputation.....	38
III.	THE EQUITIES AND PUBLIC INTEREST TILT STRONGLY IN FAVOR OF EMERGENCY RELIEF.....	39
	CONCLUSION.....	40

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023).....	19
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013).....	23
<i>*Ams. for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 594 U.S. 595 (2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ass’n of Am. Univs. v. Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , No. 25-cv-10346 (D. Mass. filed Feb. 10, 2025).....	12
<i>Bailey v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 2024 WL 3219207 (D.D.C. June 28, 2024).....	38
<i>Bd. of Regents of State Colls. v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	25
<i>Borough of Duryea v. Guarnieri</i> , 564 U.S. 379 (2011).....	21
<i>Cal. Motor Transp. Co. v. Trucking Unlimited</i> , 404 U.S. 508 (1972).....	21
<i>Campbell v. District of Columbia</i> , 894 F.3d 281 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	25
<i>Caplin &amp; Drysdale, Chartered v. United States</i> , 491 U.S. 617 (1989).....	23, 30
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991).....	34
<i>Cigar Ass’n of Am. v. U.S. FDA</i> , 317 F. Supp. 3d 555 (D.D.C. 2018).....	37
<i>*City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	19, 30, 32
<i>Clingman v. Beaver</i> , 544 U.S. 581 (2005).....	19

*Ctr. for Democracy & Tech. v. Trump*,  
507 F. Supp. 3d 213 (D.D.C. 2020) .....23

*Cummings v. Missouri*,  
71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 277 (1866) .....35

*Davis v. District of Columbia*,  
158 F.3d 1342 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....37

*Doe v. District of Columbia*,  
697 F.2d 1115 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....30

*Dunkin’ Donuts Franchising, LLC v. 14th St. Eatery, Inc.*,  
102 F. Supp. 3d 334 (D.D.C. 2015) .....39

*Engquist v. Oregon Dep’t of Agric.*,  
478 F.3d 985 (9th Cir. 2007), *aff’d*, 553 U.S. 591 (2008) .....28

*FCC v. Beach Communications, Inc.*,  
508 U.S. 307 (1993) .....32

*FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.*,  
567 U.S. 239 (2012) .....25, 26

*FEC v. Cruz*,  
596 U.S. 289 (2022) .....18

*Fla. EB5 Invs., LLC v. Wolf*,  
443 F. Supp. 3d 7 (D.D.C. 2020) .....16, 39

*Georgia v. President of the U.S.*,  
46 F.4th 1283 (11th Cir. 2022) .....33

*Gordon v. Holder*,  
721 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....38

*Grayned v. City of Rockford*,  
408 U.S. 104 (1972) .....28

*Honeywell, Inc. v. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n*,  
582 F. Supp. 1072 (D.D.C. 1984) .....38

*\*Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Comm. v. McGrath*,  
341 U.S. 123 (1951) (Frankfurter, J., concurring) .....3, 18, 24, 28

*Karem v. Trump*,  
960 F.3d 656 (D.C. Cir. 2020) .....37, 38

*Kentucky v. Biden*,  
23 F.4th 585 (6th Cir. 2022), *aff'd as modified*, 57 F.4th 545 (6th Cir. 2023).....33

*Korte v. Off. of Pers. Mgmt.*,  
797 F.2d 967 (Fed. Cir. 1986).....34

*Lafler v. Cooper*,  
566 U.S. 156 (2012).....29

*League of Women Voters of the U.S. v. Newby*,  
838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....39

*Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez*,  
531 U.S. 533 (2001).....3, 19

*Lewis v. Eufaula City Bd. of Educ.*,  
922 F. Supp. 2d 1291 (M.D. Ala. 2012) .....17

*Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.*,  
455 U.S. 422 (1982).....25

*Luokung Tech. Corp. v. Dep’t of Def.*,  
538 F. Supp. 3d 174 (D.D.C. 2021) .....35, 36

*Mann v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth.*,  
185 F. Supp. 3d 189 (D.D.C. 2016).....35

*McCrea v. District of Columbia*,  
2021 WL 1216522 (D.D.C. Mar. 31, 2021).....31

*McDonald v. City of Chicago*,  
561 U.S. 742 (2010).....28

*Ming Wei Liu v. Bd. of Trs. of Univ. of Ala.*,  
330 F. App’x 775 (11th Cir. 2009) .....28

*Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians*,  
526 U.S. 172 (1999).....32

*Murthy v. Missouri*,  
603 U.S. 43 (2024) (Alito, J., dissenting) .....20

*\*NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson*,  
357 U.S. 449 (1958).....22, 23

*NAACP v. Button*,  
371 U.S. 415 (1963).....22

*Nalco Co. v. EPA*,  
786 F. Supp. 2d 177 (D.D.C. 2011).....36

*Nat’l Ass’n of Diversity Officers in Higher Educ. v. Trump*,  
\_\_\_ F. Supp. 3d \_\_\_, 2025 WL 573764 (D. Md. Feb. 21, 2025), *appeal docketed*,  
No. 25-1189 (4th Cir. Feb. 27, 2025) .....18

*Nat’l Inst. of Fam. & Life Advocates v. Becerra*,  
585 U.S. 755 (2018).....19

*Nat’l Rifle Ass’n v. Vullo*,  
602 U.S. 175 (2024).....2, 16, 20

*Nebraska v. Su*,  
121 F.4th 1 (9th Cir. 2024) .....33

*News Am. Publ’g, Inc. v. FCC*,  
844 F.2d 800 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....31

*Nieves v. Bartlett*,  
587 U.S. 391 (2019).....17

*Nixon v. Adm’r of Gen. Servs.*,  
433 U.S. 425 (1977).....34

*Old Dominion Dairy Prods., Inc. v. Sec’y of Defense*,  
631 F.2d 953 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....27

*Olivieri v. Rodriguez*,  
122 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 1997) .....28

*Padilla v. Kentucky*,  
559 U.S. 356 (2010).....29

*Perkins Coie LLP v. U.S. Dep’t of Just.*,  
No. 25-cv-716 (D.D.C.), ECF No. 1 (Mar. 11, 2025).....6

*Perry v. Sindermann*,  
408 U.S. 593 (1972).....18

*PFLAG, Inc. v. Trump*,  
No. 25-cv-337 (D. Md. filed Feb. 4, 2025).....12

*Powell v. Alabama*,  
287 U.S. 45 (1932).....30

*In re Primus*,  
436 U.S. 412 (1978).....19

*Reed v. Town of Gilbert*,  
576 U.S. 155 (2015).....18, 19

*Refugee & Immigrant Ctr. for Educ. & Legal Servs. v. Noem*,  
No. 25-cv-306 (D.D.C. filed Feb. 3, 2025).....12

*Robert Half Int’l Inc. v. Billingham*,  
315 F. Supp. 3d 419 (D.D.C. 2018).....38

*Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees*,  
468 U.S. 609 (1984).....20

*Romer v. Evans*,  
517 U.S. 620 (1996) . Here, the Order.....32

*Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Institutional Rts., Inc.*,  
547 U.S. 47 (2006).....23

*Rutan v. Republican Party of Ill.*,  
497 U.S. 62 (1990).....21

*Safex Found., Inc. v. Safeth, Ltd.*,  
531 F. Supp. 3d 285 (D.D.C. 2021).....39

*Seila Law LLC v. CFPB*,  
591 U.S. 197 (2020).....33

*Shelley v. Am. Postal Workers Union*,  
775 F. Supp. 2d 197 (D.D.C. 2011).....16

*Sherrill v. Knight*,  
569 F.2d 124 (D.C. Cir. 1977). But this Order .....26

*Sioux Tribe of Indians v. United States*,  
316 U.S. 317 (1942).....32

*Strickland v. Washington*,  
466 U.S. 668 (1984).....28

*Swanson v. City of Chetek*,  
719 F.3d 780 (7th Cir. 2013) .....31

*TikTok, Inc. v. Trump*,  
490 F. Supp. 3d 73 (D.D.C. 2020).....37

*Trentadue v. Integrity Comm.*,  
501 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 2007) .....25



*United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez*,  
548 U.S. 140 (2006).....29

*United States v. Laura*,  
607 F.2d 52 (3d Cir. 1979).....30

*United States v. Midwest Oil Co.*,  
236 U.S. 459 (1915).....33

*United States v. Williams*,  
553 U.S. 285 (2008).....27

*Vill. of Willowbrook v. Olech*,  
528 U.S. 562 (2000).....31

*Washington v. Glucksberg*,  
521 U.S. 702 (1997).....28

*Wheat v. United States*,  
486 U.S. 153 (1988).....28

*Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....16, 39

*Wis. Gas Co. v. FERC*,  
758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....37

*Wisconsin v. Constantineau*,  
400 U.S. 433 (1971).....25

*Wounded Knee Legal Def./Offense Comm. v. FBI*,  
507 F.2d 1281 (8th Cir. 1974) .....29, 30

*Xiaomi Corp. v. Dep’t of Def.*,  
2021 WL 950144 (D.D.C. Mar. 12, 2021).....38

*\*Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer*,  
343 U.S. 579 (1952) (Jackson, J., concurring).....32, 33, 34

*Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Kerry*,  
576 U.S. 1 (2015).....33

**Constitutions**

U.S. Const. amend. I.....21

U.S. Const. amend. V.....25

U.S. Const. amend. VI.....29

U.S. Const. art. I, § 9.....35

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(b), (f).....27, 34

40 U.S.C. § 121.....33

**Rules & Regulations**

29 C.F.R. pt. 1601 .....27, 34

48 C.F.R. § 9.406-3.....27

**Other Authorities**

Am. Law. (Mar. 18, 2025),  
<https://www.law.com/americanlawyer/2025/03/18/paul-weissand-big-lawface-an-existential-threat-amid-intensifying-trump-administration-pressure>.....35

*Addressing Remedial Actions by Paul Weiss*, Exec. Order No. 14,244, § 1 (Mar. 21, 2025)..... *passim*

*Bill of Attainder*, *Black’s Law Dictionary* (12th ed. 2024).....35

Daniel Barnes, *How Major Law Firms Are Responding to Trump’s Attacks*, Politico (Mar. 19, 2025, 5:55 AM EDT), <https://perma.cc/2C3P-BD7F>.....5

Michael S. Schmidt, *Law Firm Bends in Face of Trump Demands*, N.Y. Times (Mar. 20, 2025).....2

*Musk Takes Aim at Law Firms Involved in Trump Policy Challenges*, Reuters (Feb. 11, 2025).....12

Presidential Memorandum, *Preventing Abuses of the Legal System and the Federal Court* (Mar. 22, 2025) .....8

Presidential Memorandum, *Rescinding Security Clearances and Access to Classified Information from Specified Individuals* (Mar. 22, 2025) .....11

Presidential Memorandum, *Suspension of Security Clearances and Evaluation of Government Contracts* (Feb. 25, 2025) .....5

*Press Conference: Donald Trump Holds a Press Conference in New York—September 6, 2024*, Roll Call, <https://rollcall.com/factbase/trump/transcript/donald-trump-press-conference-new-york-september-6-2024>.....11

*Speech: Donald Trump Addresses the Staff at the Department of Justice—March 14, 2025*, Roll Call, <https://rollcall.com/factbase/trump/transcript/donald-trump-speech-department-of-justice-march-14-2025> .....11

Wall Street Journal Editorial Board, *Trump, Perkins Coie and John Adams*, Wall St. J. (Mar. 11, 2025, 6:59 PM) .....2

White House, *Fact Sheet: President Donald J. Trump Addresses Risks from Jenner & Block* (Mar. 25, 2025) .....10

White House, *Fact Sheet: President Donald J. Trump Addresses Risks from Perkins Coie LLP* (Mar. 6, 2025), [www.whitehouse.gov/fact-sheets/2025/03/fact-sheet-president-donald-j-trump-adresses-risks-from-perkins-coie-llp](http://www.whitehouse.gov/fact-sheets/2025/03/fact-sheet-president-donald-j-trump-adresses-risks-from-perkins-coie-llp) .....6
